Interest	rate	risk	refers	to	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	of	future	cash	flows	of	a	financial	instrument	will	fluctuate	because	of	changes	in
market	interest	rates.	All	cash	surpluses	are	invested	with	investment	fund	managers	in	terms	of	the	investment	policy.	The	exposure
to	interest	rate	risk	is	determined	by	the	maturity	profile	of	investments	(see	note	4).

Price risk

Price	risk	refers	to	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	or	future	cash	flows	of	a	financial	instrument	will	fluctuate	because	of	changes	in	market
prices	other	than	those	arising	from	interest	rate	risk	or	foreign	currency	risk.	The	NHBRC	is	exposed	to	equity	price	risk	as	it	holds
equity	securities	classified	as	available	for	sale.	However,	due	to	the	investments	in	equities	being	immaterial,	the	exposure	to	equity
risk	is	limited.

99NHBRC ANNuAl REpORT 2011/2012

 NATIONAl HOME BuIlDERS REGISTRATION COuNCIl

Notes	to	the	Annual	financial	statements	for	the	year	ended	31	March	2012

Sensitivity analysis

31 March 2012

Carrying
amount at 31
March	2012

Interest	rate	risk

Rand	amount
exposed	to	risk

Reasonable	possible	change

Rate
increase Rand	amount

Rate
decrease Rand	amount

Financial Assets

Cash	investments 	2,031,002,393	 	2,031,002,393	 1% 	20,310,024	 -1% 	(20,310,024)

Listed bond securities

-	Short-term	<	7	years 	151,283,489	 	151,283,489	 1% 	1,512,835	 -1% 	(1,512,835)

- Medium-term 7 to 12 years  111,369,642  111,369,642 1%  1,113,696 -1% 	(1,113,696)

-	Long-term	>	12	years 	569,835,395	 	569,835,395	 1% 	5,698,354	 -1% 	(5,698,354)

-	Inflation-linked	bonds 	364,229,209	 	364,229,209	 3% 	10,926,876	 -3% 	(10,926,876)

Derivative	financial	instruments 	465,928,845	 	465,928,845	 1% 	4,659,288	 -1% 	(4,659,288)

Impact of financial assets on:

Statement	of	changes	in	net	assets

Statement	of	financial	performance 	39,561,785	 	(39,561,785)

Impact	on	financial	position  3,693,648,973  3,693,648,973 	39,561,785	 	(39,561,785)

31 March 2011

Carrying
amount at 31
March	2012

Interest	rate	risk

Rand	amount
exposed	to	risk

Reasonable	possible	change

Rate
increase Rand	amount

Rate
decrease Rand	amount

Financial Assets

Cash	investments 	1,866,709,556	 	1,866,709,556	 1% 	18,667,096	 -1% 	(18,667,096)

Listed bond securities

-	Short-term	<	7	years 	317,932,557	 	317,932,557	 1%  3,179,326 -1% 	(3,179,326)

- Medium-term 7 to 12 years 	132,455,150	 	132,455,150	 1% 	1,324,552	 -1% 	(1,324,552)

-	Long-term	>	12	years 569,835,395 569,835,395 1% 5,698,354 -1% (5,698,354)

-	Inflation-linked	bonds  626,426,624  626,426,624 3%  18,792,799 -3% 	(18,792,799)

Equity

Impact of financial assets on:

Statement	of	changes	in	net	assets

Statement	of	financial	performance 	43,716,950	 	(43,716,950)

Impact	on	financial	position  3,118,841,712  3,118,841,712 	43,716,950	 	(43,716,950)

100 NHBRC ANNuAl REpORT 2011/2012

NATIONAl HOME BuIlDERS REGISTRATION COuNCIl
Notes	to	the	Annual	financial	statements	for	the	year	ended	31	March	2012

26.   Contingent liabilities

The	NHBRC	terminated	the	outsourced	Service	Level	Agreement	with	Rebahale	Consulting	(Pty)	Limited,	as	a	result	of	this	termination
the	NHBRC	may	have	a	potential	liability	approximating	R20	074	080.

There	are	outstanding	claims	pending	in	the	Courts	in	relation	to	disputes	between	the	NHBRC	and	service	providers	amounting	to
R3	663	740,	the	outcome	of	which	is	unknown.

27.   Post reporting date events

No	material	facts	or	circumstances	have	arisen	after	the	reporting	date	which	affects	the	financial	position	of	the	NHBRC	as	reflected
in	the	annual	financial	statements.

28.   Errors and reclassifications

The	errors	and	reclassifications	relates	to	the	understatement	of	revenue.		The	prior	year	financial	results	have	been	restated

The	impact	on	the	Statement	of	Financial	Performance	and	Statement	of	Financial	Position	is	shown	below.

Balance previously
stated

Adjustment Restated balance

Accumulated surplus at 31 March 2011  2,381,477,402  26,451,061  2,407,928,463

Surplus at 31 March 2011  335,203,896  26,451,061  361,654,957

Statement of Financial Performance

Fee	revenue	(Note	14) 	27,258,672	  4,649,261 	31,907,933

-			Subsidy	project	enrolment	fee 	12,571,636	  4,649,261 	17,220,897

Technical	Services	Revenue

-			Forensic	audit,	Geo-tech	and	rectification
work

	58,594,235	 	21,801,800	 	80,396,035

Statement of Financial Position

Trade	and	other	receivables	(Note	6) 	9,155,280	 	26,451,061	 	35,606,341

-		Net	trade	receivables 	4,387,335	 	26,451,061	 	30,838,396

-  Trade receivables  34,138,346 	26,451,061	 	60,589,408

Notes to the Cash Flow Statement

Changes	in	working	capital

Decrease/(Increase)	in	trade	and	other
receivables

	42,056,528	 	(26,451,061) 	15,605,466

Financial Instruments

Financial Assets (Note 25.1)

-  Trade and other receivables 	9,155,281	 	26,451,061	 	35,606,342

-		Total	financial	assets 	2,230,121,584	 	26,451,061	 	2,256,572,644

101NHBRC ANNuAl REpORT 2011/2012

 NATIONAl HOME BuIlDERS REGISTRATION COuNCIl

Notes	to	the	Annual	financial	statements	for	the	year	ended	31	March	2012

29.   Reconciliation of budget surplus with the surplus in the Statement of Financial Performance

Net surplus per approved budget 	258,382,472

Adjusted for

Movement in technical provisions

Emerging contractor reserve 	(5,403,657)

Revenue 	258,527,234

Expenditure 	13,577,013

Technical	expenditure 	(173,203,203)

Realised	profit	on	sale	of	financial	assets 	33,884,089

interest received 	(58,325,732)

Net surplus from operations  327,438,216